MICHAEL A. HIERL ARNE M. OLSON **DOLORES T. KENNEY TALIVALDIS CEPURITIS** KATHRYN E. GARIPAY DANIEL J. DENEUFBOURG

MARK A. BORUTA RICHARD L. ROBINSON JOSEPH M. KUO MARTIN J. CORN DAVID A. GOTTARDO

LAW OFFICES OF

OLSON & HIERL, LTD.

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE 36TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (312) 580-1180 FACSIMILE (312) 580-1189 firm@olsonhierl.com

102024831

SEYMOUR ROTHSTEIN DAVID L. APPLEGATE JOHN W. KLOOSTER OF COUNSEL

ROBERT J. ROSS, Ph.D. PATENT AGENT

February 19, 2002

Box Assignments Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Recordation of Assignment

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/054,263

Title: CHUCK WITH ANGULAR COMPENSATION

Our Case No. EB-F-22002(103100-000013)

Dear Sir:

3-4-02

Please record the attached original Assignment document:

- 1. The name of the conveying party is: Erwin Bohler
- The name and address of the receiving party is: 2. Forkardt Schweiz AG Industriestrasse 3 CH-8307 Effretikon, Switzerland
- The conveyance is an Assignment executed by 3. Erwin Bohler on November 20, 2001
- The Patent Application against which the document is to be recorded is 4. Serial No. 10/054,263 which was filed on January 22, 2002
- All correspondence concerning this document should be mailed to: 5.

Olson & Hierl, Ltd.

20 North Wacker Drive - 36th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606.

Please return original document to the attention of Seymour Rothstein

One application is involved at a recordal fee of \$40.00, [§37 C.F.R. 1.21 (h)]. 6.

00000001 10054263 03/21/2002 DBYRNE 01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012686 FRAME: 0537

- The total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) of \$40.00 (Check No. 2081) is enclosed. 7.
- 8. Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0508.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached is the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

OLSON & HIERL, LTD.

(Reg/No.19,369)

SR/skd Enclosure

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this paper with attachments and fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Director - U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Washington, D.C. 20231 on February 19, Seymour Rothstein 2002.

Assignment

WHEREAS, I, Erwin BOHLER
OF THE CITY OF Bettwiesen, STATE OF Switzerland
HAVE INVENTED CERTAIN NEW AND USEFUL IMPROVEMENTS IN
Chuck with angilar compensation
FOR WHICH I HAVE ON THIS DAY EXECUTED AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
AND WHEREAS, Forkardt Schweiz AG
A CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF Switzerland, HAVING ITS OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL
PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF Effretikon , STATE OF Switzerland , IS DESIROUS OF ACQUIRING AN INTEREST THEREIN; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN BY ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, THAT FOR AND IN
CONSIDERATION OF ONE DOLLAR! (\$1.00TO ME IN HAND PAID, THE RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED, I, Erwin BOHLER HAVE ASSIGNED, SOLD, AND
SET OVER UNTO THE SAID. Forkardt Schweiz AG FOR THE TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATESOF AMERICA, AND FOR ALL FOREIGN COUNTRIES, ALL MY RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE SAID INVENTION, AS FULLY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATION PREPARED AND EXECUTED BY ME, PREPARATORY TO OBTAINING LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES THEREFOR; AND I AUTHORIZE
Forkardt Schweiz AG
TO FILE, AND CONSENT TO SUCH FILING, FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS IN ALL COUNTRIES THROUGHOUT THE WORLD IN ITS OR THEIR OWN MAME AND HEREBY ASSIGN ALL RIGHTS TO CLAIM PRIORITY AND BENEFITS UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AND CONVENTIONS CALLING FOR THE FILING IN SUCH COUNTRIES WITHIN A SPECIFIED PERIOD OF THE FILING IN THE UNITED STATES; SAID INVENTION, APPLICATION, AND ANY DIVISIONAL APPLICATIONS, CONTINUING APPLICATIONS, REISSUES AND/OR RENEWALS AND LETTERS PATENTS
RESULTING THEREFROM TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY THE SAID
FOR ITS OWN USE AND BEHOOF AND FOR THE USE OF ITS ASSIGNS AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES TO THE FULL END OF THE TERM FOR WHICH SAID LETTERS PATENTS MAY BE GRANTED AS FULLY AND ENTIRELY AS THE SAME WOULD HAVE BEEN HELD BY ME HAD THIS ASSIGNMENT AND SALE NOT BEEN MADE. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY SEAL AT
Effretikon
THIS20 DAY OF. November
and the second of the second o
INVENTOR: (SEAL) Erwin Bohler
Tin.
Paul Biellmann PATENT

RECORDED: 03/04/2002

PATENT REEL: 012686 FRAME: 0539